THE
NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1956

National Art Gallery
WELLINGTON

1/6



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

| CATALOGUE

™~ m e OF THE
. (" ANNUAL EXHIBITION

1956

Opened by

Mr. D. M. CLEARY,
Deputy High Commissioner for the United Kingdom

on the evening of Friday, 12th October, 1956, at 8 p-m.

OPEN DAILY
FROM 13th OCTOBER to 4th NOVEMBER

HOURS:
MONDAY to FRIDAY o 10 a.m. to 4.30 p.m.
WEDNESDAY EVENING .. .. 7 p.m. to 9.00 p.m.
SATURDAY .. 10 a.m. to 5.00 p.m.
® ( SUNDAY . . [ 2 p.m. to 5.00 p.m.
@

| ADMISSION — ONE SHILLING
| ART UNION TICKETS — ONE SHILLING
‘ CATALOGUES — ONE SHILLING AND SIX PENCE



(o e !

PUBLIC ART UNION

Tickets, priced at 1/- in the PUBLIC ART
UNION (drawn during the Exhibition) are
obtainable at the Desk.

THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

Patron:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL,

® @ LT.-GENERAL SIR WILLOUGHBY NORRIE,

G.CV.0, G.CMG, CB., D.S.O, M.C.

President:
v w. s. Wauchop, M.A.

Vice-Presidents:

Ernest W. Hunt, J.P., F.C.I1.S,, F.CA. (Aust.)
v S. B. Maclennan, A.R.C.A. (Lond.), N.R.D., FRS.A.

Council :

\-/Stanley W. Fearn, E. B. Lattey
ARIBA., FNZIA.

¥ B. R. Webster + Sydney H. Higgs

H. Webster Nash, M.B.,
F.R.CS.E. C. T. Laugesen

J. 8‘(}2{[&;':&;’ lgifé E'R'C‘B' E. Mervyn Taylor, F.I.A.L.

Hon. Treasurer:

" Robert Stout, F.R.A.C.S., M.D. (Lond.)

e ¢
Auditor:
) R. C. Morpeth, B.Com., F.I.AN.Z. F.P.ANZ.
|
Secretary:

A. E. Q. Pope, M.A., Dip.Ec.Pol.Sc. (Oxon.)




NOTE TO PURCHASERS

Works purchased will be available for collec-
tion from the Academy Gallery on Tuesday, 6th

November.

REMOVAL OF EXHIBITS

Exhibitors are reminded that unsold works

must be collected from the Western Goods En-
trance between Wednesday, 7th November and
Friday, 9th November.

CATALOGUE

OIL PAINTINGS

GALLERY 1
Price

NOELINE LEWIS—
1. Maori Fishing Boats 18 gns.
A. G. MANSON—
2. Mountain Grandeur (Mt. Sefton) 100 gns.
ENID CROSS—
3. Heady Study in Oils NFS
BETTY RHIND— .
4. Tulips 16 gns.
EDITH BOYES—
5. Zinnias 18 gns.
LEONARD MITCHELL—
6. Portrait of Peter Mclntyre 75 gns.
7. Camellias and Sherry 60 gns.
SYDNEY H. HIGGS—
8. Rocky Mountain £30
RONA FLEMING—
9. Harbour Entrance 14 gns.
10. The Port Hills 50 gns.




RUTH D. BROWNE—
11. Carolyn
12. Fun and Fancy

ALAN G. COLLINS—
13. Lambton Harbour

EDITH BOYES—
14. White Camellias

GWEN KNIGHT—
15. Tiger Lilies

COLYN NICHOLLS—

16. Rue Desvalliers, Seine Port, France

R. B. WATSON—

17. Backstage

18. The Road Mendets
19. - Southerly

COLIN V. WHEELER—
20. In the Kawarau Gorge

HELEN STEWART—
21. The Thames at Kew
22. Portrait in Blue and Grey

W. BASIL HONOUR—
23. Seascape—After the Gale

6

Price

NFS

15 gns.

12 gns.

19 gns.

15 gns.

25 gns.
30 gns.
20 gns.

15 gns.

15 gns.
NFS

35 gns.

Price

COLIN V. WHEELER—
24. Backblocks Siding 30 gns.
ROY ]. DICKISON—
25. Clearing Mist, Mt. Cook 28 gns.
26. Horseshoe Bend on the Upper Waiau,

Te Anu 45 gns.
MARION E. TYLEE—
27. John, Infant Son of Dr. and

Mrs. Dunlop NFS
28. Decorative Flower Group £25

P. K. KINGDON—
29. Road Through the Matai Forest 16 gns.

JULIA B. LYNCH—
30. Dr. B. D. Hart NFS

CEDRIC SAVAGE—
31. Spanish Landscape, Toledo 17 gns.

__32. Plaza, Deya 18 gns.

SYDNEY L. THOMPSON, O.B.E—
33. Evening Light—Sardine Boat in

Concarneau Harbour 55 gns.
34, West Wanaka, Morning 100 gns.
35. A Summer Afternoon, Lake

Wanaka 150 gns.

36. After Glow, Harbour Concarneau 60 gns.

7




Price
L. A. FIELDER—
37. The Bush Pool 12 gns.

JULIA B. LYNCH—

38. Mr. Fred Langdon NFS
RUBY RANKIN—

39. Flower Piece 15 gns.
40. The Lady of the Camellias 15 gns.

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
41. Early Morning, Ohingaiti 21 gns.

CLIFFORD BRUNSDEN—
42. From the Zig Zag, Sth. Canterbury 12 gns.

W. S. WAUCHOP—
43. The Otira Valley 18 gns.

NUGENT WELCH, O.B.E—
44. Upland Slopes 35 gns.

BEATRICE M. WHITE—
45. Maori Study 100 gns.

EUGENE FANCOTT—
46. A Woman in a Pinafore Day-

dreaming 135 gns.

OLIVE BEKEN—

47. Blue Hills and Apple Sheds, Nelson 15 gns.

8

{

DOROTHY H. JONES—
48. Tasman Valley

RATA LOVELL-SMITH—
49. Lotus
50. The Cleft

P. K. KINGDON—
51. Early Morning, Tauranga Harbour

COLYN NICHOLLS—
52. Quais de la Rapee, Paris

EVELYN PAGE—
53. Still Life

54. Charles Watson Munro, Director of
Atomic Commission for Australia

PETER MCINTYRE—

55. Pastorale

56. Omn the Rangitikei

57. River Through the Pines

COLIN V. WHEELER—

58. Two Pioneers

L. A. FIELDER—
59. Khnitted Toys

LOUISE GRAY—
60. Steps

Price

25 gns.

30 gns.
30 gns.

18 gns.

18 gns.

NFS

20 gns.
35 gns.
30 gns.

50 gns.

10 gns.

12 gns.




R. E. JACKSON—
61. Filleting Fish

L. H. BOOTH—
62. Towards Kaikoura

PHYLLIS D. BETHUNE—
63. The Shining River

COLIN V. WHEELER—
64. Tussock Country, Dansey’s Pass

LEONARD MITCHELL—
65. Floral Decoration
66. Afternon Light, Mt. Ruapehu

WATERCOLOURS

E. C. LAKEMAN—
67. Nelson Hills from Ruby Bay

LEONARD MITCHELL—
68. A Raumati Farm

AVIS HIGGS—
69. Autumn
70. Port

E. MERVYN TAYLOR, F.IAL.—
71. Farm Buildings, Makara
72. Waikanae Landscape

10

Price

13 gns.

50 gns.

12 gns.

100 gns.

50 gns.
50 gns.

10 gns.

25 gns.

12 gns.
10 gns.

25 gns.
18 gns.

r

E. MERVYN TAYLOR, F.ILA.L—
73. Pohutukawas near Te Kaha
74. Te Kaha Coast

75. Beachcombers

76. Golden Willows, Waikanae

B. L. BRYANT—
77. Wellington City

DOROTHY MACLENNAN,
2 AR.CA.

‘63. Wairarapa

STEWART MACLENNAN,
A.R.CA,, N.RD.—

79. Sun Bleached

80. Grey Day, Waikanae

81. Rock Pool

82. Spring on the Farm (Gouache)
83. The Stream

84. Summer Clouds

E. MERVYN TAYLOR, F.IAL—
85. Chapel, Waikanae
86. Near Waverley

E. B. LATTEY—
87. Tramway Repairs
88. Cattle Muster
89. On Tongariro
90. Pohangina River

11

Price

25

30
30

18

12

20
17
16
18
17
15

20
20

20
20
24
22

gns.
gns.
gns,
gl'.lS.

£20

gns.

gns.
gns.
gns.
gns.
gns.
gns.

gns.
gns.

gII.S.
gns.
gns.

gl‘!.S .




Price

ENGA WASHBOURN—

91. Top of the Pass 7 gns.
92. Rocks at Speargrass 8 gns.
93. Uprooted Trees 9 gns.
©4. The Old Station, Kawatiri 7 gns.
CARL T. LAUGESEN—

95. Sun Baked Knobs, Awatere 16 gns.
96. Sunlit Cliffs, Ohingaiti 15 gns.
97. Late Sun, Te Marua 16 gns.
STELLA GIBBS—

98. Glenorchy 12 gns.
W. S. WAUCHOP—

99. Near Clearwater, Westland 12 gns.
100. Morning Light, La Perouse 20 gns.
NUGENT WELCH, O.B.E—

101. Nga Toka Tu Moana a Rangi me

Tapa 25 gns.

102. Watery Skies 16 gns.
103. The Golden West NFS
104. The East at Sunset 20 gns.
JOHN L. MOORE—

105. Dart Valley from Paradise 18 gns.
106. Tree Ferns, Lake Okataina ¢ 16 gns.
107. Ruapehu from Raetihi 16 gns.
W. S. WAUCHOP—
108, Mt Lt Perouse, Westland NFS

12

T. A. McCORMACK, O.B.E—
109. Landscape

110. Seascape

111.  Tukituki River

GWYNETH RICHARDSON—
112. Lang’s Beach
113. Old Farm, Tamaki

114. Bream Bay, Waipu
115. After the Shower, Cambridge

SYDNEY H. HIGGS—
116. The Dart River
117. The Dart Valley

ROY J. DICKISON—
118. The Waikaia River

MARJORIE NAYLOR—
119. Low Tide, Pohara
120. Nature’s Seat

H. WEBSTER NASH—
121. South Island from Pukerua Bay

B. L. BRYANT—
122. Mt Cook

13

Price

47 gns.

50 gns.
43 gns.

14 gns.
11 gns.
14 gns.
12 gns.

12 gns.
10 gns.

20 gns.

12 gns.
20 gns.

16 gns.




GALLERY 2

OILS

SAM CAINRCROSS—
123. My Wife
124. At the Fair

BETTY RHIND—
125. The Young Girl

LORNA CAMPBELL ELLIS—
126. Sarey

CHARLES TOLE—
127. Still Life

WATERCOLOURS

BETTY RHIND—
128. Belinda

TRIX BRODIE—
129. Pohutukawa

LOUISE GRAY— /4
120. The Terrace

RITA HAYHURST—
131. Scene at Wakefield (Oil)

14

Price

16 gns.
10 gns,

18 gns.

NFS

12 gns.

9 gns.

8 gns.

10 gns.

10 gns.

BEATRICE SEDDON—

132. The White and the Gold
133. Rhododendron Venus
134. Flowers in Sunshine

135. Tulips and Rhododendron

MARGARET RHODES—
136. The Musterer's Horse

G. COHN—
137. Grey Day, at Waikare Moana

GEORGE PACKWOOD—

138. Glen Bervie Terrace

GWEN KNIGHT—

139. Cherry Blossom, Regent Park,
(Pastel)

MABEL STILL—
140. Reflections

MYRTLE MCDONALD—
141. WWhite Peonies

DOROTHY H. JONES—
142. Roses

ALBERT L. WONG—

143, Chinese Vegetables
144. Roof Top View

145. Trams Stop on Request

15

Price

18 gns.
20 gns.

20 gns.
18 gns.

10 gns.
8 gns.

£15

20 gns.

£10

10 gns.




RS

Price
MARJORIE NAYLOR—
146. Autumn, Upper Moutere Farm 12 gns.

MARGARET LOGAN—
147. River Pool 8 gns.
148. Reflections 8 gns.

CEDRIC SAVAGE—
149. Old Houses, Deya, Mallorca 18 gns.
150. Deya, Mallorca 25 gns.

DOROTHY H. JONES—
151. Swamp, All Day Bay, Nth. Otago 12 gns.
152. Woolshed, Hororata, Canterbury NFS

LEDA GRANT—
153. Tiger Lilies 12 gns.

GLADYS EASTWOOD—
154. Autumn, Jardin des Tuilleries NFES

NORMAN W. J. SCOTT—
155. Maori Bay, Muriwai 7 gns.
156. Headland, Takatu 7 gns.

VALERIE RUSSELL—
157. The Bear Pit 4 gns.

AVIS HIGGS—
158. Ginger Flower Seeds 12 gns.

16

Price

MARGARET M. WHITT—
159.  Japonica 10 gns.
160. Anemones 12 gns.
FLORENCE M. LUXFORD—
161. White Beauty 12 gns.
THANE FIELD—
162. Japonica 11 gns.
GWEN KNIGHT—
163. Early Morning, Concarneau

(Pastel) 10 gns.
164. River Scene, Spain 10 gns.
K. AIRINI VANE—
165. Mt. Cook from the Hermitage

(Gouache) 25 gns.
166. Mt Tasman and the Fox Glacier

(Gouache) 35 gns.
167. The Leaning Pohutukawa, Onetangi

(Gouache) 25 gas.

W. BASIL HONOUR—
168. Glendhu Bay, Lake Wanaka (Oil) 18
169. Old Provincial Village of Le Tricastin,

Northern Provence (Oil) 20
170. In Light and Shadow (0Oil) 20
W. S. LESLIE—
171. Queen Street, Richmond, Nelson
(Pastel) 12

17

gns.

gns.
ans.

gns.




R

Price

MARION E. TYLEE—
172. The Princess Hotel, Molesworth Street,

Wellington ( Watercolour) 10 gnsy
D. A. PETRIE—
173. The Old Summer House (Oil) £10
PERCY WRIGLEY—
174. The Old Brown Jug (Oil) 12 gns.
L. ELIZABETH LOWE—
175. Joceyln (Qil) NEFS
MARION E. TYLEE—
176. Oscar Rowling Esq. (Oil) NFS
IRVINE MAJOR—
177. Mangarakau (Oil) 9 gns.
EDITH BOYES—

178. Auriculus (Oil) 10 gns.
CALLERY 3
WATERCOLOURS

OLGA COX—
179. A Waimea Plain 7 gns.

C. H. WHITING—

180. Maungaroa 8 gns.

18

LN

e 0

COLYN NICHOLLS—
181. Use or Mis-use? (Sussex)

THOS. L. SPERRING—
182. The Lone Qak

LEDA GRANT—

183. Old Maori House, Havelock North 8

NELL MAUDSLEY—
184. Old Buildings, Kaiwharawhara

W. M. BARRAUD—
185. Gum Trees

GEORGE PACKWOOD—
186. Saturday Afternoon

R. E. JACKSON—
187. The St. Bartolo

FRANK KEE—
188. Deserted Church

VERNON MURPHY—

189. Cheops Pyramid, Grand Canyon,
Arizona

190. Old Spanish Mission, Capistrano,
California

JOAN DENNISON—
191. Dawn Glory

19

Price

14 gns.

15

8

9

gns.

Zns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

gz}
o]
(%]




T

Price

Price
B. L. ?RYANT— MAUD BURGE—
192. Wellington Heads 10 gns. 203. By the Sea 9 gns.
204. Market, Bruges, Belgium 9 gns.
ELISE MOURANT, AN.C.A— \

193. Still Life 6 gns. E. B. LATTEY—

) | 205. Near Owhango 14 gns.
V. 5. WAUCHOP— [ - 206. Calm Morning 15 gns.
194. Autumn Flowers 16 gns. ‘ )

T. A. McCORMACK, O.B.E—
GWEN CASHMORE— 207. Yellow Vase 16 gns.

195. Old Farm, Stokes Valley 3 gns. +»7208. Chinese Bowl 15 gns.
FRANK KEE— A. S. PATERSON_—

196. Rain on the Kaimais 8 gas. 209. Golden Mahia 10 gns.

210. The Paddock, Greatford 10 gns.
C. M. PATERSON— 211. The Red G.E!-te 10 gns.

197. A Judssford Faem 10 s 212. Early Morning Bathe 10 gns.
198. Boat Shed, Mouth of Hutt River 10 gns. W. S. WAUCHOP:

RUTH LUMSDEN— 213. Mist on -the: Mountain, Fox Glacier 12 gns.

199 Minraops Bay, Tanpe 6 gns. 214. The Fox River 11 gns.

NUGENT WELCH O.B.E.—

E. C _LAK_EMAN_ 215. The Prow 12 gns.
200, lnterior 8 gos. 216. The Wool Ship 12 gns.
MARJORIE H. MILLS— ! W. M. BARRAUD—

201. After the Storm 15 gns. @ 1 217. Mercury Bay 10 gns.
B. E. CHAPPLE— \ C. M. PATERSON—
202. Blue Mountains, IN.S.W. 9 gns. 218. Marine Parade, Tauranga NFS

20 21



T. A. McCORMACK. O.B.E—
219. Yellow Anemones

COLYN NICHOLLS—
220. The Left Bank Near Notre Dame

W. BARKE—
221. Hatch Covers

C. M. PATERSON—
222. The Old Hulk, Tauranga

GWEN CASHMORE—
223. Sunlight and Shadow

LEDA GRANT—
224, Willows in the Water

R. E. JACKSON—
225, Sharpening a Saw

E. C. LAKEMAN—
226. The Tent

ELISE MOURANT, AN.CA—
227. Old House by the Sea, Northland
228. Lake Tarawera

MARY ASHWELL—
229. Henry Hill Street, Taupo

22

Price

16 gns.

14 gns.

10 gns.

10 gns.

5 gns.

6 gns.

9 gns.

8 gns.

7 gns.

® ¢

E. C. LAKEMAN—
230. The Old Willow

VE HART—
231. Drakenstein Range, South Africa

SYLVIA LOVELL—
232. Tararuas

JOHN L. MOORE—

233. Teal at Okataina
234. Maori Point, Okataina
235. Toitoi at Okataina
236. Ruapehu

GWEN DALE—
237. Milking Shed, Kaitoke

GYPSY POULSTON—
238. Siding

MAR]JCRY H. MILLS—
239. Cottages in Warwickshire
240. Still Life

R. PADOVAN—
241. Sunrise on the Hills
242. Quiet Morning, Paremata

GEORGE PACKWOOD—
243. Reflections

23

Price

10

5

10
10
10
10

10

gns.

gns.

g‘.‘lS-

gns.

gns.
gns.
gns.

gns.

gns.

gI‘.I.S.
gns.

gns.
£12

£10




W. M. BARRAUD—
244. Early Morning, Blue Lake

GALLERY 4—OILS

CLARICE M. WILLIS—

245. Chinese Lady in Ceremonial

Costume

M. HOPPER—
246. Soneryl

BEATRICE PARTRIDGE—
247. English Spring Flowers

EVE BARRY—
248. Rhododendrons

GEORGE LEWENS—
249. Otaki Country

IRVINE MAJOR—
250. Above Bishopdale

M. JTOHNSON—
251. The Ginger Jar

M. HICKEY—
252. Magnolia Starlita

24

Price

8 gns.

30 gns.

7 gns.

NFES

15 gns.

20 gns.

9 gns.

10 gns.

10 gns.

€

@ 3

DOROTHY E. ROBERTSON—
253. Cleaning the Catch
254. Gillian

GEORGE LEWENS—
255. Morning Calm
256. The Broken Tree

FRANK GROSS—
257. Lighthouse Road

STELLA GIBBS—
258. Debut

ADELE YOUNGHUSBAND—
259. Three Nudes

HELEN STEWART—
260. DBed-Sitting-Room

JACK W. CRIPPEN—
261. Pohutukawas

ADFELE YOUNGHUSBAND—
262. Still Life with Lamp

B. E. CHAPPLE—
263. The Two Mirrors

BEN VROLIJK—
264, GStill Life with Polyanthus

25

Price

48

20
15

15

12

18

12

12

10

15

NFS

gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

gns.

gns,

gllS‘

gns.

gns.

£15



COLIN V. WHEELER—

265. Bridge on the Maerewhenua,
North Otagoe

VALERIE HARPER—
266. Max

MARGARET M. WHITT—
267. Roses

ANNE CHARMAN—
268. Mors. David Grant

A. G. MANSON—
269. Two Hacks

IVY G. FIFE—
270. Back Yards

EDITH BOYES—
271. Pink Camellias

RUTH D. BROWNE—
272. The Letter

ROY ]J. DICKISON—
273. The Eglington River

JULIA B. LYNCH—
274. Mr. Maurice Ward

PHYLLIS D. BETHUNE—
275. Autumn Landscape, Waimate

26

Price
{2 gns.
NFS

12 gns.

NFS
20 gns.
20 gns.
14 gns.
25 gns.

22 gns.
NFS

14 gns.

@9

@ 1

LEONARD FIELDER—
276. Yachts on the Harbour

CARL T. LAUGESEN—
277. The “*Miro”

OLIVE BEKEN—
278. Tahuna, Nelson

BEATRICE M. WHITE—
279. Moonlight, Rotorua
280. The Recorder Player

BETTY RHIND—
281. Girl in a Blue Jersey

M. JOHNSON—
282. Kowhai

JULIA B. LYNCH—
283. Mrs. Sleightholme

H. H. TOMBS—
284. Mungaroa Valley

GLADYS COLEMAN—
285. Chrysanthemums

SHEILA JENKENS—
286. Portrait

C. M. VON BERWALD—
287. Self Portrait

27

Price

10 gns.

16 gns.

14 gns.

120 gns.
100 gns.

17 gns.

12 gns.

NFS

10 gns.

10 gns.

10 gns.

NFS




Price

EUGENE FANCOTT— .
288. Pink Stockings 48 gns.

\
STELLA GIBBS—
289. Bush Logs 16 gns.
FLORENCE M. LUXFORD—
290. Flower Study 15 gns.

P. K. KINGDON—

291. Waikanae Estuary from Paraparaumu

Beach 14 gns.

ANNE CHAPMAN—

292. Mt Sefton from Mt. Cook Station 15 gns.

GALLERY 5

MISCELLANEOUS
Extra Copies of Prints are Normally Available

J. FOWLER—
293 Conspiracy (Tempera)

h
o
[=]

PETER A. READ—

294. The Quest (Tempera) 20 gns.
295. Enigmatic Encounter (Tempera) 10 gns.
296. Transit (Tempera and Pastel) 30 gns.

FLORENCE M. LUXFORD—
297. Deepdale (Watercolour) 8 gns.

28

Price
GRAHAM BARTON—
298. Derelict Wheelbarrow (Tempera) 7 gns.

SAM CAIRNCROSS—

299. Study for “Late Afternoon, Cuba
Street” (Charcoal Drawing) 9 gns.

GEORGE PACKWOOD—

300. Tenements (Ink Drawing) 6 gns.
BARC—
301. Mrs. Miller Pays Attention

(Pen Drawing) NEFS

302. The Pobs Sleeps (Pen Drawing) NFS

COB'. Pen Drawing—Professor Hughes

at Table NFS

D. J. RAMAGE—
304. Tetrapods (Gouache) 25 gns.
305. Moa Point Breakwater (Gouache) 28 gns.

GRAHAM BARTON—
306. Startled Bird (Tempera and Pen) 9 gns.

GWEN MACDONALD—
307. Tongariro River (Pencil) £1/10/.

GEORGE WOODS—
308. Nude (Ink) 7 gns

A. G. LUBLOW—
309. The Botanical Gardens, Wellington
(Etching) 3 gne

29




A. G. LUBLOW—
310. The Drive, Naenae (Etching)

KATHLEEN SERVICE—
311. Goods Shed (Dry Point)
312. Art Students (Aquatint)
313. Ward Six (Dry Point)

HAROLD RULE—
314. Akatarawa (Pencil)

CHARLES FEARNLEY—

315. Wellingtoa Factory (Wood
Engraving)

316. Early House, Wellington (Wood
Engraving)

JOAN DUKES—
317. Katherine (Pencil)

B. E. CHAPPLE—
318. Fifteen Years Old (Charcoal)

JOHN PINE SNADDEN—
319. Girl with Fringe (Colour Lino)

IVY G. FIFE—
320. “KB.” (Ink and Wash)
321. Sign of the Times (T.A.B.) (Oil)

KATHLEEN 3ERVICE—
322. Grey D:y (Lino Print)

30

Price

r
3 gns.

5 gns.

4 gns.
4 gns.

5 gns.

3 gns.

14 gns.

5 gns.

15 gns.
18 gns.

5 gns.

@ ¢

¥

Price

SYLVIA LOVELL—

323 Pumpkins (Pastel) 5 gns.

S. B. MACLENNAN,
AR.CA., N.RD—

Gourds (Original Lithograph) 7 gns.
MAVIS E. STANDISH—
325. Still Life (Pastel) 5 gns.
KATHLEEN SERVICE—

"326. Wellington Skyline (Lino Print) 5 gns.
D, J. RAMAGE—

Fish (Colour Print ) £2/10/-

328. Red Fungus (Serigraph) £4/10/-

JOAN DUKES—
329. Norman Griffiths (Portrait Sketch) 8 gns.

FRANK KEE—
330. Pencil Drawing NFS

RITA ANGUS—

331. Pool (Watercolour) 5 gns.

NANCY B. STRUTHERS—

332. Studies on Beach in August
(Watercolour) 5 gns.

EMILIE BEUTH—
333. Bouquet (Charcoal & Watercolour) 8 gns.

31




R

Price

IVY G. FIFE— /
334. Odds and Ends (Watercolour) 10 gns.
335. The Birthday Rhyme (Cover Design

for the School Journal)

(Pen Drawing) NFS
R. E. JACKSON—
336. Painting the Ship (Pen and Wash) 6 gns.

ADELE YOUNGHUSBAND—
337. Shoppers (Pen Drawing) 5 gns.

FRANK GROSS—
338. Lee River (Black and White) 12 gns.

ENID CROSS—

339. Looking Down on Puss (Chalk
Drawing) 8 gns.

LORNA M. ELLIS—
340. Bernice (Oil Crayon) 9 gns.

JOHN PINE SNADDEN—
341. Hawk and Heron (Woodcut) 6 gns.

ELLINORE GINN—
342. Our Dolls (Pastel and Watercolour) NFS

EMILIE BEUTH—
343, Kenny (Charcoal) NFS

ENID CROSS—
344. Sleeping Cat (Pencil and Pastel) 8 gns.

32

¢ ¢

Price
M. E. NEVILLE—
345. Yacht Enclosure, Timaru (Pen and

Wash) 4 gns.
AVIS HIGGS—
346. Nikaus (Ink) 10 gns.
R. EVERITT—
347. Young Lad (Pencil) NFS

AVIS HIGGS—
348. Impression of a Nude (Ink) 2 gns.

ELISE MOURANT, AN.CA—
349. Maori Women (Conte) 4 gns.

EMILIE BEUTH—
350. Monochromatic Abstract
(Tempera) 10 Gns.

SYLVIA LOVELL—
351. “Consider the Lilies” (Pastel) 5 gns.

GWEN MACDONALD—
352. The Aged Mahoe (Pencil and
Watercolour) 6 gns.

GRETE GRAETZER—
353. Portrait in Watercolour 7 gns.

NANCY M. ADAMS—
354. Botanical Drawing (Watercolour) NFS

33



B

7
Price
VEIRA BEATTIE—
355. Charcoal Drawing NFS
W. S. LESLIE—
356. The Hill (Tempera) 12 gns.
BEATRICE M. WHITE—
357. Miss Kirkley’s Fleur (Pastel) NFS
BOB BASSANT—
358. Portrait in Pastel NFS
POTTERY

ELIZABETH MATHESON—
359. Cream and Sugar Set 3 gn.
360. Turquoise Pot 3 gn.
361. Turquoise Incised Pot 1 gn
362. Pink Pot 1 gn.
363. Blue Incised Pot 1 gn.
EDNA GELL—
364. A Dish (Clear Glaze Copper

Decoration) 2 gns.
365. Lidded Jar (Gunmetal Glaze) 1 gn.
MAVIS JACK—
366. Teapot Stand, Sgraffito) 14 gns.
367. Japanese Shape Turquoise Bowl 6 gns.
368. Liqueur Bottle and Cup 5 gns.

34

¢ e

Lo ]

Price

DOREEN BLUMHARDT—
369. Black Sgraffito Jar £1/10/-
MAVIS ROBINSON—
370. Two Vases 1 gn.
PATRICIA PERRIN—
371. Set of Three Small Dishes

(Sliptrailed) 1 gn.
I. L. RENNIE—
372. Condiment Set (Slipware,

Unglazed) £1/15/-
373. Hors D’Oeuvre Set 2% gns.
DOREEN BLUMHARDT—
374. Set of Three Bowls NFS
PATRICIA PERRIN—
375. Bottle Neck Pot (Slipware) 3 gns.
OLIVE JONES—
376. Vase (Salt Glaze Stone Ware) 2 gns.
377. Flower Jug (Stone Ware) 2 gns.
EDNA GELL—
378. A Black Bowl (Gunmetal Glaze,

Tin Decoration) 1 gn.

ISABEL RICHARDS—
379. Painted Bowl—N.Z. Native Flowers NFS

35



LEE THOMSON—

380. Stone Ware Bowl (Wood Ash

Glaze)

ELEN MASON—

81. Stone Ware Celadin Pot
382. Stone Ware Bottle
383. Stone Ware Teapot

EDNA GELL—
384. Slipware Dish (Sgraffito
Decoration)

PATRICIA PERRIN—
385. Platter (Slipware)
386. Slipware Bowl

MAVIS ROBINSON—
387. Fruit Plate

DOREEN BLUMHARDT—
388. Stone Ware Vase
389. A Black Stone Ware Bowl

MAVIS JACK—
390. Fruit Dish—Maori Decoration

OLIVE JONES—

391. Bowl (Salt Glaze Stone Ware
Sgraffito Design)

36

Price

2 gns.

14 gns.

2 gns.
NFS

5 gns.

2 gns.

¢

Price
HELEN MASON—
392. Stone Ware Bowl (Ironsand Glaze) 1 gn.

LEE THOMSON—
393. Stone Ware Vase (Tessha Glaze) 2 gns.
394. Stone Ware Bowl (Crater Glaze) 2 gns.

MAVIS ROBINSON—
395. Three Bowls 14 gns.

SCULPTURE

VERA JAMIESON—

396. Percy (Terra Cotta Garden
Sculpture) 5 gns.

MURIEL C. MOODY—
397. The Satyr’s Song (Ceramic

Sculpture) 10 gns.
398. The Practise Suit (Ceramic
Sculpture) 5 gns.

VERA JAMIESON—
399. Anna (Oiled Terra Cotta) NES

JEANE LENNIE—
400. Prayer (Stone Carving—Bath Stone) 20 gns.

JAMES GAWN—
401. Greek Girl (Plaster) 30 gns.

37




R

Price

LORNA M. ELLIS—
402. Kura Irirangi (Plaster—Bronze

Patina) - 15 gns.
JEAN LENNIE—
403. Bessie (Plaster of Paris) 15 gns.
ZISKA SCHWIMMER—
404. R. Allison, Esq. (Plaster Cast) NFS

GLASS CASE IN GALLERY THREE
ANGLICAN EMBROIDERY GUILD—

405. The Agnes Dei (Embroidery) NFS

406. Two Burses (Embroidery) NFS

407. Stole and Maniple for Hamilton
Cathedral NFS

REBA BRIDGFORD—
408. Tapestry Chair Seat Design
(Worked by Mabel Allen) 15, gns.

EDITH BOYES—
409. Mixed Flowers (Miniature on Ivory) 5 gns.
410. Roses (Miniature on Ivory) 5 gns.

JOY PARKER, ARMS—
411. “Good Night” (Watercolour on

Ivory) 16 gns.
412. Forty Winks (Watercolour on
(Ivory) 12 gns.

413. Pansies (Watercolour on Ivory) 9 gns.
414. Willows (Watercolour on Ivory) 7 gns.

38

INDEX

ADAMS, N. M.
ANGLICAN CHURCH EMBROIDERY

GUILD 405, 406,
ANGUS, RITA
ASHWELL, M.
BARC 301, 302,
BARKE, W.
BARRAUD, W. M. 185, 217,
BARRY, EVE
BARTON, GRAHAM 298,
BASSANT, BOB
BEATTIE, VEIRA
BEKEN, OLIVE 47,
BETHUNE, PHYLLIS D. 63,
BEUTH, EMILIE 333, 343,
BLUMHARDT, DOREEN 369, 374, 388,
BOOTH, L. H.
BOYES, EDITH 5, 14, 178, 271, 409,
BRIDGFORD, REBA
BRODIE, TRIX
BROWNE, RUTH D. 11, 12,
BRUNSDEN, CLIFFORD
BRYANT, B. L. 122,
BURGE, MAUDE 203,
CAIRNCROSS, SAM 123, 124,
CASHMORE, G. 195,
CHAPPLE, B. E. 202, 263,
CHARMAN, ANNE 268,
COHN, G.
COLEMAN, GLADYS
COLLINS, ALAN G.
COX, OLGA

39

354

407
331
229

303
221
244
248
306
358
355
278
275
350
389

62
410
408
129
272

42
192
204

299
223
318
292
137
285

179



IR AT R e

CRIPPEN, JACK W.
CROSS, ENID

DALE, GWEN
DENNISON, JOAN
DICKISON, ROY J.
DUKES, JOAN

EASTWOOD, G.

ELLIS, LORNA CAMPBELL
ELLIS, LORNA M.
EVERITT, R.

FANCOTT, EUGENE
FEARNLEY, CHARLES
FIELD, THANE
FIELDER, LEONARD
FIFE, IVY

FLEMING, RONA
FOWLER, ].

GAWN, JAMES
GELL, EDNA
GIBBS, STELLA
GINN, ELLINORE
GRAETZER, GRETE
GRANT, LEDA
GRAY, LOUISE
GROSS, FRANK

HARPER, VALERIE
HART, VE
HAYHURST, RITA
HICKEY, MARGARET

HIGGS. AVIS 69,

HIGGS, SYDNEY H.

40

261
3, 339, 344

237

191

25, 26, 118, 273
317, 329, 335

154
126
340, 402
347

46, 288

315, 316

162

37. 39, 276

270, 320, 321, 334
9, 10

293

401

364, 365, 378, 384
98, 258, 289

342

353

153, 183, 224

60, 130

257, 338

266

231

131

252

70, 158, 346, 348
8, 116, 117

HONOUR, W. BASIL 23, 168, 169, 170

HOPPER, M. 246
JACK, MAVIS 366, 367, 368, 390
JACKSON, R. E. 61, 187, 225, 336
JAMIESON, VERA 396, 399
JENKINS, SHEILA 286
JOHNSON, M. 251, 282

JONES, DOROTHY H. 48, 142, 151, 152

JONES, OLIVE 376, 377, 391
KEE, FRANK 188, 196, 330
KINGDON, P. K. 29,351, 291

KNIGHT, GWEN 15, 139, 163, 164

LAKEMAN, E. C. 67, 200, 226, 230

LATTEY, E. B. 87, 88, 89, 90, 205, 206
LAUGESEN, CARL T. 41, 95, 96, 97, 277
LENNIE, JEAN 400, 403
LESLIE, W. S. 171, 356
LEWENS, GEORGE 249, 255, 256
LEWIS, NOELINE 1
LOGAN, MARGARET 147, 148
LOVELL, SYLVIA 232, 323, 351
LOVELL-SMITH, RATA 49, 50
LOWE, L. ELIZABETH 175
LUBLOW, A. G. 309, 310
LUMSDEN, RUTH 199

161, 290, 297
30, 38, 274, 283

LUXFORD, FLORENCE M.
LYNCH, JULIA B.

MACLENNAN, DOROTHY 78
MACLENNAN, STEWART,

79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 324
MAJOR, IRVINE 177, 250
MANSON, A. G. 2, 269

41




. -

MASON, HELEN
MATHESON, ELIZABETH

381, 382, 383, 392

359, 360, 361, 362, 363

MAUDSLEY, NELL
MILLS, MARJORY H.
MITCHELL, LEONARD
MOODY, MURIEL C.
MOORE, JOHN L.

184

201, 239, 240
67, 65, 66, 68
397, 398

105, 106, 107, 223, 224, 225, 226

MOURANT, ELISE
MURPHY, VERNON

193, 227, 228, 349
189, 190

McCORMACK, T. A. 109, 110, 111, 207, 208, 219

MACDONALD, GWEN
McDONALD, MYRTLE
McINTYRE, PETER

NASH, H. WEBSTER
NAYLOR, MARJORIE
NEVILLE, M. E.
NICHOLLS, COLYN C.

PACKWOOD, GEORGE
PADOVAN, R.

PAGE, EVELYN
PARKER, JOY
PARTRIDGE, BEATRICE
PATERSON, A. S.
PATERSON, C. M.
PERRIN, PATRICIA
PETRIE, D. A.
POULSTON, GYPSY

RAMAGE, D. J.
RANKIN, RUBY
READ, PETER A.
RENNIE, I. L.

42

307, 352
141
55, 56, 57

121

119, 120, 146
345

16, 52, 181, 220

138, 186, 243, 300
241, 242

53, 54

411, 412, 413, 414
247

209, 210, 211, 212
197, 198, 218, 222

371, 375, 385, 386
173

238

304, 305, 327, 328
39, 40

294, 295, 296

372, 373

<

RHIND, BETTY 4, 125, 128, 281

RHODES, MARGARET 136
RICHARDS, ISABEL 379
RICHARDSON, GWYNETH 112, 113, 114, 115
ROBERTSON, DOROTHY E. 253, 254
ROBINSON, MAVIS 370, 387, 395
RULE, HAROLD 314
RUSSELL, VALERIE 157
SAVAGE, CEDRIC 31, 32, 149, 150
SCHWIMMER, ZISKA 404
SCOTT, NORMAN W. J. 155, 156

SEDDON, BEATRICE 132, 133, 134, 135
SERVICE, KATHLEEN 311, 312, 313, 322, 326

SNADDEN, JOHN PINE 319, 341
SPERRING, THOS. L. 182
STANDISH, MAVIS 325
STEWART, HELEN 21, 22, 260
STILL, MABEL 140
STRUTHERS, NANCY B. 332

TAYLOR, E. MERVYN

71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 85, 86
THOMPSON, SYDNEY L. 33, 34, 35. 36
THOMSON, LEE 380, 393, 394
TOLE, CHARLES 127
TOMBS, H. H. 284
TYLEE, MARION E. 27, 28, 172, 176

VANE, K. AIRINI 165, 166, 167

VON, BERWALD, C. 287
VROLIJK, BEN 264
WATSON, R. B. 17, 18, 19

WASHBOURN, ENGA 91, 92, 93, 94
WAUCHOP, W. S. 43, 99, 100, 108, 194, 213, 214

43




WELCH, NUGENT
44, 101, 102, 103, 104, 215, 216

WHEELER, COLIN V. 20, 24, 58, 64, 265 |
WHITE, BEATRICE M. 45, 279, 280, 357 ;
WHITING, C. H. 180 -
WHITT, MARGARET M. 159, 160, 267

WILLIS, CLARICE M. 245

WONG, A. L. 143, 144, 145

WOODS, GEORGE 308 @
WRIGLEY, PERCY 174 (

YOUNGHUSBAND, ADELE 259, 262, 327

Printed by Tolan Printing Company, Ltd., Wellington







